
 

 

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 

 Your Ref : 23-2415 

 Telephone:   7322 3347 

 Facsimile:      7322 4180 

The Advertiser 
Attn:  
31 Waymouth Street  
ADELAIDE SA 5000 
 
Email:  

 
Dear  
 
In reference to your application made pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (FOI 
Act), access was sought to:  
 

“Documents related to fuel drive off offences between 2017 and 2022 inclusive as well as up 
to the date of the application being finalised in 2023 (so for eg June 21) (or the first five 
months of 2023). For each calendar year: - The number of reports from retailers/ petrol 
stations/ members of the public on fuel-related thefts; - The number of SACAD event - The 
number of investigations opened into an a fuel drive off offence; - The number of offenders 
arrested and/or charged for such an offence; - The number of successful prosecutions. - 
Please provide a breakdown of thefts by suburb. - Any copies of general orders that outline 
how officers should deal with said thefts Please allow a 28 grace period to allow for appeal 
processes to lapse before publishing on disclosure logs.” 

 
South Australia Police (SAPOL) has sourced information relative to your request. For ease of 
viewing, your request has been broken down into parts and any grounds on which access 
has been refused has been detailed below. 
 
 
In relation to this part of your request 
 

“Documents related to fuel drive off offences between 2017 and 2022 inclusive as well as up 
to the date of the application being finalised in 2023 (so for eg June 21) (or the first five 
months of 2023).” 

 
SAPOL transitioned to a new data management system at the end of 2018.  The data was 
migrated to the new system resulting in a different methodology of data extraction to that 
which was available prior to the implementation of the new system. 
 
Fuel thefts are easily identifiable from 2019 onwards as they are now recorded in SAPOL 
systems with a specific code for fuel theft as a sub code within ANZSOC code 0829 ‘Theft 
(other than motor vehicles)’. This sub code was not in use prior to 2019 though, hence fuel 
thefts prior to 2019 are stored within the broader category of Theft (other than motor 
vehicles).  
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SA POLICE - FREEDOM OF INFORMATION UNIT SCHEDULE 

JUSTIFICATION FOR PART RELEASE continued 
 
Clause 4(2)(a)(iii), 4(2)(a)(iv) & 4(2)(b) 
The redacted content identifies police methodology which would otherwise not be publicly 
known. Release of this information has the potential to prejudice the effectiveness of any 
lawful method or procedure for preventing, detecting, investigating or dealing with any 
contravention or possible contravention of the law. The information identifies investigative 
methodology which upon release would assist endeavours to evade police methods or 
practices and thereby reduce the ability for SAPOL to obtain evidence and subsequently 
investigate offences and protect the public. 
 
Having decided that parts of the document are considered exempt, I must also be satisfied 
that access to that information would be contrary to the public interest as specified under 
Clause 4(2)(b). Whilst I am satisfied that access to the document would promote the objects 
of the FOI Act and be of interest to the community, the document itself is not relative to the 
applicant’s own personal information.  There would be a strong public interest in ensuring 
that SAPOL has the ability to obtain evidence and prevent, detect and investigate any 
contraventions of law in a manner which is not compromised or prejudiced in any way. 
 
Upon balancing the public interest considerations, I have concluded that the ability for 
SAPOL to conduct its operations with regards to contraventions of law without compromise 
or prejudice far outweighs the public’s interest in the information and therefore consider it 
exempt from disclosure. 
 
CLAUSES FOR REFUSAL  
 
Clause 4(2)(a)(iii) & 4(2)(a)(vi) of Schedule 1 of the FOI Act which states: 
 
“A document is an exempt document if it contains matter the disclosure of which could 
reasonably be expected to prejudice the effectiveness of any lawful method or procedure for 
preventing, detecting, investigating or dealing with any contravention or possible 
contravention of the law (including any revenue law); or to prejudice the maintenance or 
enforcement of any lawful method or procedure for protecting public safety;” 

 
Clause 4(2)(b) of Schedule 1 of the FOI Act which states: 
 
“A document is an exempt document if it contains matter the disclosure of which would, on 
balance, be contrary to the public interest.” 
 
 
 
Your rights to review  
 
If you are dissatisfied with this determination, you are entitled to exercise your right of 
internal review in accordance with section 29(1) of the FOI Act by completing a PD362 
Application for Internal Review form, which can be downloaded from 
https://www.police.sa.gov.au/services-and-events/freedom-of-information or available upon 
request at your nearest police station. Alternatively, an application may be made in writing to 
the SAPOL Freedom of Information Unit. This application must be lodged within 30 
(calendar) days after you receive this letter with a fee of $40.75, if applicable. 
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Disclosure Log  
 
In accordance with the requirements of Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, details of your 
FOI application, and the documents to which you are given access, will be published on the 
SAPOL website Disclosure Log. A copy of PC045 can be found at 
https://www.dpc.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/20818/PC045-Disclosure-Log-
Policy.pdf. If you disagree with publication, please advise the undersigned in writing by 25 
August 2023. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Senior Sergeant Kelly Johnson 
Freedom of Information Unit 
(Accredited Freedom of Information Officer) 
 
25 July 2023 

 




